

Media Advisory Department of Public Works Providing a clean, safe and healthy environment

Richmond, Virginia The Honorable Mayor Levar M. Stoney

For Immediate Release December 6, 2021 Media Contact: Paige Hairston o: 804-646-3659 c: 804-385-0409

New Traffic Signal Installed on Forest Hill Avenue at Melbourne Drive

~Signal temporarily flashing red and yellow~

RICHMOND, Va. – A section of the Forest Hill Corridor is safer for motorists, pedestrians and bicyclists now that a new traffic signal has been installed as part of the Forest Hill Avenue Improvement Project.

The signal is at the intersection of Forest Hill Avenue and Melbourne Drive. It will be energized on Monday, December 13 and temporarily placed in flash mode. Those approaching from Melbourne Drive will see a red indicator, while those approaching the intersection from Forest Hill Avenue will see an amber light.

The temporary flashing gives motorists an opportunity to adjust to the new signal ahead of it being set to function as a fully signalized intersection on Monday, December 20.

For more information on Public Works, please visit us online at <u>https://www.rva.gov/public-works</u> or email us at AskPublicWorks@rva.gov

We're Social! For updates on DPW-related projects, activities and events visit us on Twitter @DPW_RichmondVA

###

The City of Richmond Department of Public Works (DPW) is one of only 178 currently accredited public works agencies in the United States. DPW's portfolio comprises a wide array of services to include leaf collection; street, sidewalk and alley maintenance; trash collection; recycling; grass cutting; graffiti removal; parking enforcement; urban forestry; street signs; traffic signals and pavement markings and civil engineering. In addition, DPW maintains upkeep on most city buildings; issues permits for working in the city's right-of-way; manages the RVA Bike Share program and maintains the fleet of city vehicles. DPW's operating budget comes from the general fund of the City of Richmond. For more information about DPW services, <u>click here</u> or call 3-1-1.